
                                                             
                                                        
    

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0852 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  June 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Ryan L. Joyce 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30 - foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, 
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on May 03, 2022, is to allow for a portion of a fence within the 30- foot Wetland Conservation Area setback. 
 
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S): 
 
Wetland Setback 
 
1) Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious  surfac es 

shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests construction of a 
fence within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 15-foot reduction of the setbac k 
to allow for a setback of 0 feet within the property. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will 
be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental 
approvals. 
 
The Development Services Natural Resources Section has no objections with the result contingent upon the Land Use 
Hearing Officer’s acceptance and referral to the submitted site plan. 
 
Attachments:  Site Plan 
ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 
07/02/2014

X

X

Please see attached narrrative. 

Please see attached narrative

X

X
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Bank of America Plaza 813.229.7600 

101 East Kennedy Boulevard 813.229.1660 fax 

Suite 2800 

Tampa, Florida 33602 

 

 
COLIN RICE 

(813) 676-7226 

crice@shumaker.com 

 

April 27, 2022 

 

Variance Application 

 

Address: 18207 Pine Hammock Blvd, Lutz, FL 33548 

Folio:  014521-0336 

Owners: Hoang-Lam Minh & Giannina Ghazzi Nguyen 

    

Variance Request 

 

1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related 

facts that may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 

identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 

25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). 

 

The Nguyen family owns the single-family residential property located at 18207 Pine Hammock 

Blvd, Lutz, FL 33548.  Applicant specifically requests a variance from Section 4.01.07(B), 

Hillsborough County Code, which requires a 30-foot setback from conservation and preservation 

areas.  Applicant seeks to construct a fence in the rear yard of the property which is proposed to 

partially encroach into the wetland setback area.  Please see further details and explanation below.  

 

 

Variance Criteria Response 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 

property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

 

The unique orientation of the lot subject to this application presents singular challenges with 

respect to reasonable enjoyment of upland areas.  The rear/easternmost portion of the lot tracks the 

natural curvature of the adjacent wetland system and forms a sharp, acute angle with a 

correspondingly sharp angle for the wetland setback line: 
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Bank of America Plaza 813.229.7600 

101 East Kennedy Boulevard 813.229.1660 fax 

Suite 2800 

Tampa, Florida 33602 

 

  
 

The available uplands in the rear of the property are significantly diminished as compared with the 

majority of neighboring lots due to this extreme angle; other properties either enjoy greater land 

area or less angular rear yards, permitting reasonable use of rear uplands without the need for 

variance relief.  The northernmost point of the 30-foot wetland setback line is actually closer to 

the front (western) property line than the rear (eastern) property line.   

 

 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of 

the LDC. 

 

The majority of homeowners in this neighborhood are able to enjoy a significantly larger portion 

of fenced rear yard.  Given the single-family nature and zoning of this neighborhood, it is likely 

and foreseeable that children will live in any one of these houses, and fencing represents a critical 

safety measure for proper and full use and enjoyment of each of these properties.  Neighbors report 

the prevalence of alligators in this community, so the fence not only serves to keep children safely 

within rear yards, but also serves to prevent entry of any wildlife living within the wetland system 

from entering rear yards.  Applicants otherwise would have to confront the difficult choice of 

electing not to fence their yard, and increase the risk of danger to their children, or to fence along 

unreasonably sharp angles that would diminish the reasonable use of the rear yard.  The majority 

of homeowners in this community are not confronted with the same difficult decisions.   

 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 

others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 

Neighbors are entitled to written notice of the variance application and will have an opportunity to 

participate per the Hillsborough County Land Development Code.  To date, applicants have 

received overwhelming informal neighborhood support for this fence.  Applicants proposes a three 

rail flat top aluminum, largely transparent fence that would not serve to interfere with sight lines 

from neighboring properties.  There will be no adverse impact to any neighbor, and the portion of 

wetland setback area proposed to be included within the fenced area is well under 1000 square 

feet.     
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 

and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 

intent/purpose). 

 

Sec. 4.01.07, Hillsborough County Land Development Code, is intended to prevent adverse 

impacts to wetland systems.  Subsection B.4 even details a number of far more intrusive 

installations within wetland setbacks areas than the instant proposal (including boardwalks, semi 

pervious paving material, retaining walls, recreational trails, golf cart path, swimming pools, etc.)  

Installation of a rear yard fence will have no impact on vegetation, impervious surfaces, stormwater 

discharge or any other potential adverse impact to the wetland system to the east.   

 

The Comprehensive Plan encourages the protection of wetland conservation areas (See Policy 

13.3; Policy 13.9; Objective 14; Objective 47).  Applicant does not propose to cross any wetland 

line, and the installation of the fence will not create any adverse impacts on the wetland 

conservation area.  The total wetland setback area proposed for fencing totals less than 1000 square 

feet. 

 

Further, the existing composition of native vegetation present along the rear of the property at the 

time Applicants acquired this land in 2022 will remain unchanged.  Rather than fence and sod the 

southeastern portion of the lot up to the wetland setback line, as would be possible by right without 

variance relief, Applicant proposes to leave the existing native vegetation untouched and fence 

short of this natural vegetative boundary.  See portion of enclosed survey, with the shaded red area 

representing the area to be fenced, and the shaded green area representing the area to remain in its 

current, natural vegetative state: 

 

 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 

The subject lot was platted in 2016 with the aforementioned acute angle along the rear in place 

due to the presence of the wetland system, specifically to avoid and protect this uniquely protruding 

portion of the wetland conservation area.   
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6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 

the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 

suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 

An appropriate rear yard perimeter fence that follow a logical, more squared-off rear configuration 

will ensure the safe and reasonable use of Applicant’s rear yard.  The fence will conclude more 

than 10 feet from the edge of the wetland conservation area.  No impervious surface or any other 

structure will be installed within this area.  This fence will afford Applicant’s children, and the 

children of any future owner, the reasonable degree of safety and security enjoyed by virtually 

every other homeowner in the community.    

 

Attachment “A” (Wetland Setback Variance Request) 
 

Notes on Additional Submittal Requirements: 

 

 No relevant correspondence from other jurisdictional agencies 

 Included survey does not show any trees as none above 5 inches DBH are present on site 

 Site plan requirements: 

o Please see enclosed Survey and Plat Book 127, Page 32 (See p. 46 for lot 83, subject 

property).  Both depict the platted wetland conservation area line and corresponding 

30’ wetland setback line.  Carrie Moore from Hillsborough County Natural 

Resources advises that, despite the plat being generated in 2016, that this will 

suffice for the purposes of this variance application.   

o No impervious improvements are proposed. 

o See annotated survey and email from Surveyor Mark Lischack calculating square 

footage of fenced wetland setback area.  

o No compensation planting plan is proposed – Applicant is not altering any of the 

existing vegetation.   

o Justification Narrative – see “Variance Criteria Response” above.   

o Vegetative cover type within wetland setback area to be fenced is, and will remain, 

grass.  

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
_______________________ 

P. Colin Rice, Esq. 

For the Applicant  
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

07/02/2014

Please see attached narrative. 

Please see attached narrative. 

Please see attached narrative. 

Please see attached narrative. 

Please see attached narrative.

Please see attached narrative. 

22-0852



22-0852



22-0852



22-0852



22-0852



Received
04-27-2022
Development
Services

22-0852

Clare Odell

OdellCl
Typewritten text
24-27-22

OdellCl
Typewritten text
22-0852

OdellCl
Typewritten text
06/21/22

OdellCl
Typewritten text
153876



PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

Overlay SPI-NDM

RZ 14-0126

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0063H

FIRM Panel 12057C0063H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120065D

County Wide Planning Area Lutz

Community Base Planning 
Area

Lutz

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Note WAS PD 01-0962

Personal Appearances 12-0593,13-0287,15-0343

Census Data Tract: 011109
Block: 1000

Future Landuse CMU-12

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Overlay District North Dale Mabry 
Boulevard

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 14521.0336
PIN: U-15-27-18-A4E-000000-00083.0

HOANG LAM MINH AND GIANNINA GHEZZI NGUYEN
Mailing Address: 

18207 PINE HAMMACK BLVD
LUTZ, FL 33548

Site Address: 
18207 PINE HAMMOCK BLVD

LUTZ, Fl 33548 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 15-27-18

Acreage: 0.41873601
Market Value: $255,098.00

Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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